Senator Latz from the Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, to which was 1.1 re-referred 1.2 S.F. No. 1394: A bill for an act relating to public safety; establishing a cause of action 1.3 for nonconsensual dissemination of deep fake sexual images; establishing the crime of using 1.4 deep fake technology to influence an election; establishing a crime for nonconsensual 1.5 dissemination of deep fake sexual images; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 1.6 Statutes, chapters 604; 609; 617. 1.7 Reports the same back with the recommendation that the bill be amended as follows: 1.8 Page 1, line 16, delete everything after "(1)" and insert "that is so realistic that a 1.9 reasonable person would believe it depicts" 1.10 Page 1, line 17, delete "did not in fact engage in such" and after "conduct" insert "of an 1.11 individual" 1.12 Page 2, line 17, delete "without the consent of" and insert "with knowledge that" and 1.13 after "individual" insert "did not consent to its public dissemination" 1.14 Page 2, line 29, delete "without consent" and insert "with knowledge that the depicted 1.15 individual did not consent to its public dissemination" 1.16 Page 4, line 3, delete "or" 1.17 Page 4, line 6, delete the period and insert a semicolon 1.18 Page 4, after line 6, insert: 1.19 "(8) the dissemination involves parody, satire, commentary, or criticism; or 1.20 (9) the dissemination involves works of political or newsworthy value." 1.21 Page 5, line 4, delete "which appears to authentically depict any" and insert "that is so 1.22 realistic that a reasonable person would believe it depicts" 1.23 Page 6, line 13, delete everything after "(1)" and insert "that is so realistic that a 1.24 reasonable person would believe it depicts" 1.25 Page 6, line 14, delete "did not in fact engage in such" and after "conduct" insert "of an 1.26 individual" 1.27 Page 7, line 13, delete "or reasonably should know" and delete "does" and insert "did" 1.28 Page 8, delete subdivision 4 1.29 Page 9, line 1, delete "or" 1.30 1.31 Page 9, line 4, delete the period and insert a semicolon

Page 9, after line 4, insert:

1.32

SENATEE

ADB

(Date of Committee recommendation)

SS1394R-1

03/24/23

2.8